




 
 
 
 

REVISED FUNDING REQUEST 
TO DMD 1 

 
DATED FEBRUARY 25, 2009 







1 of 4
3/2/2009 11:29 AM

City of Dickinson 
Salaries & Wages Report
Funded by Dickinson Management Dirstrict No.1
as of February 25, 2009

 

La
st 

Nam
e

Jo
b T

itle

%
 A

llo
ca

tio
n

 F
TE B

as
e W

ag
e 

Ove
rtim

e

Cer
tifi

ca
tio

n P
ay

Lo
ng

ev
ity

Cell
 P

ho
ne

 A
llo

wan
ce

Med
ica

re

UnE
mplo

ym
en

t T
ax

Tex
as

 M
un

ici
pa

l 

Reti
re

men
t S

ys
tem

 - 

TMRS
 LT

D D
isa

bil
ity

 In
su

ra
nc

e 

Hea
lth

 In
su

ra
nc

e  
Stat

us

 H
ea

lth
 In

su
ra

nc
e 

Den
tal

 In
su

ra
nc

e S
tat

us

Den
tal

 

Visi
on

 In
su

ra
nc

e S
tat

us

 V
isi

on
 

W
or

km
en

's 

Com
p.C

ate
go

ry
W

or
ke

r's
 C

om
pe

ns
ati

on
Sala

ry 
& B

en
efi

ts 
Tota

l

01-8101 01-8102 01-8113 01-8114 01-8110 01-8151 01-8152 01-8153 01-8155 01-8155 01-8155 01-8155 01-8156

A JOHNSTON City Administrator 20% 20,486.70       -              384.00        2.00          -            323.53                45.00         2,254.14     119.64        1,048.25        77.64            14.14         44.53           26,239.57         
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 20,486.70       -              384.00        2.00          -            323.53                45.00         2,254.14     119.64         1,048.25         77.64            14.14          44.53           26,239.57         

A BABALOLA Community Dev. Coordinator100%
35,006.40       40.00        420.00      514.26                225.00       3,582.99     204.44        E 5,241.24        E 388.20         E 70.68         C 76.09           45,769.30         

A WILSON Community Dev. Coordinator100%
26,291.20       10.00        381.37                225.00       2,657.08     153.54        EF 14,124.21       EF 1,165.92      E 70.68         C 57.15           45,136.14         

A TEMP Permit Technician 100%
66,774.26       1,920.00     -            -            1,002.30             225.00       6,983.28     389.96        EC 8,626.77        EF 1,165.92      EF 185.52       C 145.14         87,848.15         

A NEW HIRE Building Official 100%
56,000.00       250.00        -            420.00      642.21                225.00       4,474.40     255.09        ES 10,090.67       ES 710.52         ES 185.52       I 278.36         61,151.76         

A SMITH Code Compliance Officer 100%
33,999.68       180.00        10.00        420.00      501.84                225.00       3,496.44     198.56        E 5,241.24        E 388.20         E 70.68         I 216.67         44,948.31         

Department Overtime 2,000.00     2,000.00           

Total Payroll & Benefits 205,751.54     2,000.00     2,280.00     80.00        1,680.00   3,041.98             1,125.00    21,194.19   1,201.59      43,324.12        3,818.76       583.08        773.40         286,853.66       

Pay Raise - 2% - Forbes 2% 700.13           10.15                  70.73          4.09            C 1.52             786.62              

Pay Raise - 2% - Smith 2% 679.99           9.86                   68.70          3.97            C 1.48             764.00              
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 207,131.66     2,000.00     2,280.00     80.00        1,680.00   3,061.99             1,125.00    21,333.62   1,209.65     43,324.12       3,818.76       583.08       776.40         288,404.28       

A GEORGE Public Works Director 19%
12,849.29       -              34.20          47.50        171.00      189.98                42.75         1,319.43     75.04          1,917.23        135.00         35.25         S&D 859.84         17,676.51         

PUBLIC WORKS-STREETS-DRAINAGE 12,849.29       -              34.20          47.50        171.00      189.98                42.75         1,319.43     75.04           1,917.23         135.00          35.25          859.84         17,676.51         

A CROMIE Detective 100%
7,679.00           111.35                 833.77        44.85          P 156.01         8,824.97           

A FOS Detective 100%
7,354.71           116.64                 801.01        42.95          P 117.11         8,432.43           

A LOPEZ Detective 100%
7,365.11        0 -              -            -            106.79                -             802.06        43.01          P 127.09         8,444.07           

A CAMPBELL Liason Officer 100%
7,301.76        105.88                795.66        42.64          P 200.29         8,446.23           

A STOKER Liason Officer 100%
6,687.69        96.97                  733.62        39.06          P 187.01         7,744.35           

A DONALDSON Patrol Officer 100%
6,302.38        91.38                  694.70        36.81          MP 500.23         7,625.50           

A QUIMBY Patrol Officer 100%
6,218.16        90.16                  686.19        36.31          P 487.06         7,517.89           

A HENSON Patrol Officer 100%
5,761.82        83.55                  640.09        33.65          P 201.45         6,720.55           

A JOHNSON Patrol Officer 100%
6,894.27        99.97                  754.49        40.26          P 174.44         7,963.43           

A JUAREZ Patrol Officer 100%
9,188.47        133.23                986.27        53.66          P 174.39         10,536.02         



2 of 4
3/2/2009 11:29 AM

City of Dickinson 
Salaries & Wages Report
Funded by Dickinson Management Dirstrict No.1
as of February 25, 2009

 

La
st 

Nam
e

Jo
b T

itle

%
 A

llo
ca

tio
n

 F
TE B

as
e W

ag
e 

Ove
rtim

e

Cer
tifi

ca
tio

n P
ay

Lo
ng

ev
ity

Cell
 P

ho
ne

 A
llo

wan
ce

Med
ica

re

UnE
mplo

ym
en

t T
ax

Tex
as

 M
un

ici
pa

l 

Reti
re

men
t S

ys
tem

 - 

TMRS
 LT

D D
isa

bil
ity

 In
su

ra
nc

e 

Hea
lth

 In
su

ra
nc

e  
Stat

us

 H
ea

lth
 In

su
ra

nc
e 

Den
tal

 In
su

ra
nc

e S
tat

us

Den
tal

 

Visi
on

 In
su

ra
nc

e S
tat

us

 V
isi

on
 

W
or

km
en

's 

Com
p.C

ate
go

ry
W

or
ke

r's
 C

om
pe

ns
ati

on
Sala

ry 
& B

en
efi

ts 
Tota

l

01-8101 01-8102 01-8113 01-8114 01-8110 01-8151 01-8152 01-8153 01-8155 01-8155 01-8155 01-8155 01-8156
A MCCOLLUM Patrol Officer 100%

9,877.21        193.22                1,055.85     57.68          P 172.19         11,356.15         
A O'NEAL Patrol Officer 100%

5,600.04        81.20                  623.74        32.70          P 200.29         6,537.98           
A PRICE Patrol Officer 100%

6,501.89        94.28                  714.85        37.97          P 166.07         7,515.06           
A OLIVER Patrol Officer 100%

5,275.92        76.50                  591.00        30.81          P 219.59         6,193.82           
A STEWART Patrol Officer 100%

5,944.91        86.20                  658.58        34.72          MP 412.77         7,137.18           
A TRANTHAM Patrol Officer 100%

6,302.38        91.38                  694.70        36.81          P 172.14         7,297.41           
A TURRUBIATE Patrol Officer 100%

6,894.27        124.97                754.49        40.26          P 179.59         7,993.58           
A VALDEZ Patrol Officer 100%

7,095.84        127.89                774.86        41.44          P 157.61         8,197.64           
A WATSON Patrol Officer 100%

6,402.84        92.84                  704.85        37.39          P 533.65         7,771.57           
A SMITH Patrol Officer 100%

6,216.08        90.13                  692.98        36.30          P 347.72         7,383.21           
A UVALLE Patrol Officer 100%

5,275.92        76.50                  591.00        30.81          P 528.65         6,502.88           
A FERRELL Patrol Officer (replaced ….)100%

5,124.07        74.30                  575.66        29.92          P 485.08         6,289.03           
A GOTTLOB Patrol Officer 100%

1,829.47        36.53                  299.07        10.68          P 177.15         2,352.90           
A ANZUALDA Sergeant 100%

9,579.47        151.90                1,237.82     55.94          P 247.72         11,272.85         
A BOYD Sergeant 100%

7,787.74        112.92                1,056.80     45.48          P 219.47         9,222.41           
A JAEKEL Sergeant 100%

7,815.50        143.32                1,059.60     45.64          P 229.63         9,293.70           
A KEELE Sergeant 100% 10,165.49       177.40                1,297.01     59.37          P 387.09         12,086.35         
 184,442.42     -              -              -            -            2,867.42             -             21,110.72   1,077.14     - -                 - -               -            -     7,161.49      216,659.19       

LAW ENFORCEMENT 20% 36,888.48       -              -              -            -            573.48                -             4,222.14     215.43        0 0 0 0   0 1,432.30      43,331.84         



 
 
 
 

REDLINED VERSION 
OF 

AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES 



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) 

���������	���������	�
����
�����
�������������������
����

�
����
����
������

���������	�������	��������������

AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES 
 

This Agreement for District Services (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into 
by Dickinson Management District No. 1, a municipal management district and a 
political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “District”), acting by and through its 
governing body, the Board of Directors, and the City of Dickinson, Texas, a municipal 
corporation and political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “City”), acting by and 
through its governing body, the City Council (each a “Party” or collectively the 
“Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Dickinson Management District No. 1 (the “District”) was created by 
Senate Bill No. 1866, Acts of the 79th Legislature, Regular Session, codified as Chapter 
3853, Texas Special District Local Laws Code (the “Act”), and governed by Chapter 375, 
Texas Local Government Code (the “Code”); and 

WHEREAS, the Legislature found and declared in the Act that the creation of the 
District is necessary to promote, develop, encourage, and maintain employment, 
commerce, transportation, housing, tourism, recreation, the arts, entertainment, 
economic development, safety, and the public welfare in the District; and 

WHEREAS, the Legislature further found and declared in the Act that the 
creation of the District is in the public interest and is essential to further the public 
purposes of developing and diversifying the economy of the state, eliminate 
unemployment and underemployment, and develop or expand transportation and 
commerce; and 

WHEREAS, the Legislature further found and declared in the Act that the 
District will promote the health, safety, and general welfare of residents, employers, 
potential employees, employees, visitors, and consumers in the District, and of the 
public, and provide needed funding for the district to preserve, maintain, and enhance 
the economic health and vitality of the District territory as a community and business 
center; and 

WHEREAS, the Code, particularly Section 375.122, provides an exhaustive list of 
improvements and services that can be provided by the District and such list of 
improvements and services is further expanded by the Act; and 

WHEREAS, Section 375.122 of the Code specifically provides authority for 
services of the District for advertising, economic development, promoting the area in 
the District, health and sanitation, public safety, maintenance, security, business 
recruitment, development, elimination or relief of traffic congestion, recreation, and 
cultural enhancement; and 

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES

���������
�
�
��	�������������������
����� ���!�"�



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) -2- 

���������	�������!�"�

���������	���������	�
����
�����
��������

���������	�������#��"�

�
����
����
������

WHEREAS, Section 3853.152 of the Act provides that the District may acquire, 
construct, finance, operate, or maintain any improvement or service authorized under 
the Act or the Code using any money available to the District; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3853.203 of the Act provides that the District may adopt a 
sales and use tax for the benefit of the District; and 

WHEREAS, by Order dated September 25, 2008, the Board of Directors of the 
District levied a sales and use tax at a rate of 0.5% within the District (the “District Sales 
Tax”); and 

WHEREAS, collection of the District’s Sales Tax will begin on January 1, 2009; 
and 

WHEREAS, all of the territory within the District is within the corporate limits of 
the City, and 

WHEREAS, the City has historically provided services consistent with many of 
the purposes and goals of the District, including the promotion of employment, 
commerce, economic development, safety and general welfare within the City and the 
District; however, the City will be forced to eliminate or reduce such services and 
without funding from the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to contract with the City to provide services to 
the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District and the City agree it is mutually beneficial that the City 
provide certain bookkeeping and financial services to the District; and 

WHEREAS, Section 375.281 of the Code provides that notwithstanding any other 
law to the contrary, a municipality may contract with the District without further 
authorization to carry out the purposes of the Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement for District Services;  

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) -3- 

���������	�������!�"�

���������	���������	�
����
�����
��������

�
����
����
������

���������	�������#��"�

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, obligations, and 
benefits herein set forth, the Parties contract and agree as follows: 

Section 1.  District Services.  

(a) The facts, determinations and findings contained in the recitals hereto are 
hereby found to be true and correct. 

(b) By letter dated February 25, 2009, a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A,” (the “City Request Letter”) the City Administrator of the City requested 
funding from the District for certain services during the City’s Fiscal Year 2008-2009.  
The City Request Letter requests funding from the District in the amount of $338,663.98 
to support certain services (the “District Services”).  A more detailed summary of the 
District Services and the funding for each line item are found on page two of the City 
Request Letter. 

(c) The City Request Letter explains in detail the relationship between the 
District Services and the purposes and goals of the District, including the promotion of 
employment, commerce, economic development, safety and general welfare within the 
City and the District.  The Board of Directors of the District and the City Council of the 
City hereby find and determine that the facts recited and the justification for District 
funding in the City Request Letter are true and correct. 

(d) Even though the District Services have been provided in the past by the 
City, both the Board of Directors of the District and the City Council of the City find, 
determine and agree that the City would be forced to reduce or eliminate the District 
Services for its Fiscal Year 2008-2009 without District funding.  Therefore, both the 
Board of Directors of the District and the City Council of the City find, determine and 
agree that funding of the District Services by the District does not relieve the City of 
Dickinson from providing the level of services provided as of the effective date of the 
Act to the area in the District, nor is the District supplanting the City services provided 
in the area in the District. 

(e) The District agrees to fund the District Services as detailed in the City 
Request Letter solely from the actual net collections of the District’s Sales Tax, subject to 
the retention by the District of:  (i) amounts sufficient to pay current and anticipated 
administrative and operating costs of the District, as determined by the Board of 
Directors of the District, and (ii) amounts sufficient to pay “Program Grants” as defined 
by and pursuant to various “Economic Development Agreements” between the District 
and various grantees. 

 (f) The obligation of the District to the City under this Agreement is limited 
to the District’s Sales Tax that is actually collected by the City.  This Agreement shall 

�������	�October 17, 2008,

�������	�$375,652.20

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) -4- 

���������	�������!�"�

���������	���������	�
����
�����
��������

���������	�������#��"�

�
����
����
������

create no obligation on the District that is payable from other moneys of the District 
other than the District’s Sales Tax that is actually collected by the District as limited by 
the preceding paragraph. 

(g) The City shall use the funds provided by the District pursuant to this 
Agreement solely for the payment of the District Services. 

Section 2.  District Bookkeeping and Financial Services to be Provided by the 
City. 

(a)  The City will provide bookkeeping and financial services to the District 
via the City’s Finance Department as described in this Section.   

(b) The City, through its Finance Department, will provide the following 
services to the District: 

 1. Establish necessary bank and investment accounts, reconcile such 
accounts on a monthly basis, and deposit District funds in the appropriate account on a 
timely basis. 

 2. Prepare and present for approval by the Board of Directors, all 
checks or appropriate documentation for monetary transfers, with invoices attached. 

 3. Prepare statements, as often as requested by the District, showing 
all activity within each District account, and the current distribution of monies within 
each fund.   

 4. Maintain all journals and ledgers pertaining to the District’s 
accounts in accordance with generally accepted accounting guidelines for public funds, 
and the applicable laws of the State of Texas. 

 5. Complete posting and close all journals and ledgers within 30 days 
of the end of the District’s fiscal year. 

 6. Assist the District’s auditor to efficiently perform the annual audit. 

 7. Allow one or more of its officers or employees to be designated as 
the District’s Investment Officer pursuant to the Public Funds Investment Act, with 
such person to provide a quarterly investment report detailing compliance with the 
Public Funds Investment Act and the District’s Investment Policy. 

 8. Verify that securities are provided for District funds in accordance 
with State law and the policy of the Board of Directors. 

 9. Attend Board meetings if requested by the Board of Directors. 

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) -5- 

���������	�������!�"�

���������	���������	�
����
�����
��������

���������	�������#��"�

�
����
����
������

 10. Prepare an annual operating fund budget for the District and 
compare budget with actual expenditures on a monthly and cumulative basis 

 11. Prepare Forms 1096 and 1099, or other reporting forms required by 
State or Federal government. 

(b)  The District shall reimburse the City for the services detailed in this 
Section 2(a), the sum of $500.00 per month.  However, the District will reimburse the 
City for all out-of-pocket expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred by the City in 
the performance of such services, including but not limited to, printing, duplication of 
documents, postage, messenger or expedited delivery fees, fax or telecopy fees.   

(c)  The City agrees that the employee(s) performing such functions pursuant 
to this Section 2 are covered by a public employee blanket bond and/or other insurance 
coverage as may be necessary to protect the Parties. 

Section 3.  Term and Termination. 

(a) This Agreement shall become effective as of the date of execution by both 
parties and remains in force and effect until all payments from the District to the City 
required hereunder have been made.  

(b) This Agreement may be terminated by mutual, written agreement and 
consent of the District and the City. 

(c)  The services provided by the City to the District pursuant to Section 2 of 
this Agreement may be terminated and discontinued by the District, with or without 
cause, by delivering written notice to the City 30 days in advance of such termination or 
discontinuance.  In such instance, the District will pay the City for such work that has 
been performed prior to termination or discontinuance and the District shall not be 
obligated to pay for such City services after the date of the termination or 
discontinuance. 

Section 4.  Assignment.  No Party hereto shall make, in whole or in part, any 
assignment of this Agreement or any obligation hereunder without the prior written 
consent of the other Parties hereto. 

Section 5.  Notices.  Any notice provided or permitted to be given under this 
Agreement must be in writing and may be served by (a) depositing same in the United 
States mail, addressed to the Party to be notified, postage prepaid and registered or 
certified with return receipt requested; (b) delivering the same in person to such Party; 
or (c) sending same by facsimile.  Notice given by mail shall be effective upon deposit in 
the United States mail and notice delivered in person or sent by facsimile shall be 
effective upon receipt. 

�������	�as provided in the City 
Request Letter

�������	�Section 3.

�������	�4.

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) -6- 

���������	�������#��"�

���������	�������!�"�

���������	���������	�
����
�����
��������

�
����
����
������

Addresses for notice shall be as follows: 

DISTRICT:  Dickinson Management District No. 1 
   c/o Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP 
   3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600 
   Houston, Texas 77027 
   Attention:  Trey Lary 
   Facsimile:  713-860-6616 
 
CITY:   The City of Dickinson 
   2716 FM 517 East 
   Dickinson, Texas 77539 
   Attention:  City Administrator 
   Facsimile:  281-337-6190 
 

From time to time, a Party may designate another address for all purposes of this 
Agreement by giving to the other Parties not less than 15 days advance written notice of 
such change of address. 

 
Section 6.  Severability.  The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if 

any provision or part of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstances shall ever be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or 
unconstitutional for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of 
such provision or part of this Agreement to other persons or circumstances shall not be 
affected thereby. 

Section 7.  Sole Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire agreement 
between the Parties relating to the rights granted and the obligations assumed herein.  
This Agreement supersedes and replaces any prior agreement between the Parties 
pertaining to the rights granted and the obligations assumed herein. 

Section 8.  Modification/Expansion.  This Agreement shall be subject to change 
or modification only by formal amendment approved by the governing bodies of each 
Party. 

Section 9.  Parties in Interest.  This Agreement shall be for the sole and exclusive 
benefit of the Parties and their legal successors and assigns and shall not be construed 
to confer any rights upon any third party.   

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

�������	�5.

�������	�6.

�������	�7.

�������	�8.

�������	�PAGES FOLLOW

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) 

���������	�$%�&�' ����
(�)���������&(��������#��"���&�����
'*�'���"�����+����+������

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original. 

      DICKINSON MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
NO. 1 

 
 
 

         
      President, Board of Directors 
      Date:       
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Secretary, Board of Directors 
 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
      THE CITY OF DICKINSON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

         
      Mayor 
      Date:       
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
City Secretary 
 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
  �������	�AGREEMENT FOR 

DISTRICT SERVICES

���������	�����&�))������)�����"�+�



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) 

���������	�$%�&�' ����
(�)���������&(��������#��"���&�����
'*�'���"�����+����+������

LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
 
Exhibit A City Request Letter 
 

�������	� ,�+�������

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT SERVICES (revised-redlined) 

���������	�$%�&�' ����
(�)���������&(��������#��"���&�����
'*�'���"�����+����+������

Exhibit A 
 

City Request Letter 
 

 
 

�������	�AGREEMENT FOR 
DISTRICT SERVICES



TAB 11 



 Dickinson City Council
Agenda Item Data Sheet

 

ACTIONS TAKEN 
APPROVAL 
YES   NO 

READINGS PASSED 
1st   2nd   3rd  

OTHER 

  
PAGE 1 OF 2 

 
MEETING DATE March 10, 2009 

 
TOPIC Ordinance Number XXX-2009 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DICKINSON, TEXAS, ALTERING THE PRIMA FACIE SPEED 
LIMITS ESTABLISHED FOR VEHICLES UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 545.356 OF THE TEXAS 
TRANSPORTATION CODE, UPON THE BASIS OF A TRAFFIC 
INVESTIGATION, ON CERTAIN STREETS AND HIGHWAYS 
OR PARTS THEREOF WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF 
THE CITY OF DICKINSON, AS SET OUT IN THIS 
ORDINANCE, TO WIT: ESTABLISHING A SCHOOL ZONE ON 
HUGHES ROAD FROM A POINT 540 FEET WEST OF STATE 
HIGHWAY 3 TO 220 FEET EAST OF CIMMARON COUNTRY 
TRAILER PARK TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT TO TWENTY 
(20) MILES PER HOUR WHEN THE TRAFFIC CONTROL 
DEVICE INSTALLED AT THAT LOCATION IS FLASHING; 
AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR 
THE INCORPORATION OF PREAMBLE; PROVIDING A 
PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED $200.00 FOR THE VIOLATION OF 
THIS ORDINANCE; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR 
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 
BACKGROUND The new McAdams Junior High opened on February 23, 2009.  

The City has received a request from Dickinson Independent 
School District to establish a 20 mph school zone along Hughes 
Road and parallel to McAdams Junior High.  Dickinson Police 
Department has conducted a traffic study and, based on that 
study, recommends the establishment of the requested school 
zone.  This agenda item will establish a 20 mph school zone on 
Hughes Road from a point 540 feet west of State Highway 3 to 
220 feet east of Cimmaron Country Trailer Park.  The school 
zone will be activated once the school zone signs have been 
installed and are flashing.   

 
RECOMMENDATION Staff recommends approval of the ordinance. 
 
ATTACHMENTS Ordinance Number XXX-2009 



 Dickinson City Council
Agenda Item Data Sheet

 

ACTIONS TAKEN 
APPROVAL 
YES   NO 

READINGS PASSED 
1st   2nd   3rd  

OTHER 

  
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 
FUNDING ISSUES No impact on budget. 

Full Amount already budgeted. 
Funds to be transferred from Acct.#      -     -      

 

 
SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER 
Kellis George, Director of Public Works 

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL 
 
 

 



 
CITY OF DICKINSON, TEXAS – ORDINANCE NUMBER XXX-2009 Page 1 of 3 
 
 

ORDINANCE NUMBER XXX-2009 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DICKINSON, TEXAS, 
ALTERING THE PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS ESTABLISHED FOR VEHICLES 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 545.356 OF THE TEXAS 
TRANSPORTATION CODE, UPON THE BASIS OF A TRAFFIC INVESTIGATION, ON 
CERTAIN STREETS AND HIGHWAYS OR PARTS THEREOF WITHIN THE 
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DICKINSON, AS SET OUT IN THIS 
ORDINANCE, TO WIT: ESTABLISHING A SCHOOL ZONE ON HUGHES ROAD 
FROM A POINT 540 FEET WEST OF STATE HIGHWAY 3 TO 220 FEET EAST OF 
CIMMARON COUNTRY TRAILER PARK TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT TO 
TWENTY (20) MILES PER HOUR WHEN THE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE 
INSTALLED AT THAT LOCATION IS FLASHING; AUTHORIZING THE 
INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ORDINANCE; 
PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF PREAMBLE; PROVIDING A PENALTY 
NOT TO EXCEED $200.00 FOR THE VIOLATION OF THIS ORDINANCE; 
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 545.356 of the Texas Transportation Code provides that, 
whenever the governing body of the City shall determine upon the basis of an 
engineering and traffic investigation that any prima facie speed therein set forth is 
greater or less than is reasonable or safe under conditions found to exist at any 
intersection or other place upon any part of a street or highway within the City, taking 
into consideration the width and condition of the pavement and other circumstances on 
such portion of said street or highway, as well as the usual traffic thereon, said 
governing body may determine and declare a reasonable and safe prima facie speed 
limit thereat or thereon by the passage of an ordinance, which shall be effective when 
appropriate signs giving notice thereof are erected at such intersection or other place or 
part of the street or highway; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Dickinson Police Department has conducted a school speed 
zone study along Hughes Road near the new McAdams Junior High School within the 
City of Dickinson and, as a result of such speed zone study, has recommended to the 
City Council that a school zone be established for such area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dickinson, Texas, finds that 
establishment of the requested school zone is in the best interest of the health, safety 
and welfare of the citizens; now, therefore,  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DICKINSON, 
TEXAS: 
 



 
CITY OF DICKINSON, TEXAS – ORDINANCE NUMBER XXX-2009 Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 Section 1. The facts and recitations set forth in the preamble of this Ordinance 
are hereby found to be true and correct. 
 
 
 Section 2. Upon the basis of an school speed zone study heretofore made as 
authorized by the provisions of § 545.356, Texas Transportation Code, the following 
prima facie speed limits hereafter indicated for vehicles are hereby determined and 
declared to be reasonable and safe; and such speed limits are hereby fixed at the rate 
of speed indicated for vehicles traveling upon the named streets and highways, or parts 
thereof, described as follows: 
 

a. Along Hughes Road a school zone from a point 540 feet west of State Highway 3 
to 220 feet east of Cimmaron Country Trailer Park, a distance of approximately 
0.04 miles, the speed limit shall be “20 MPH” WHEN FLASHING. 

 
 
 Section 3. Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum 
not more than Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00). 
 
 

Section 4. All provisions of the ordinances of the City of Dickinson in conflict 
with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, and all other provisions of the 
Ordinances of the City of Dickinson not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
Section 5. In the event any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, 

provision, sentence, or part of this ordinance or the application of the same to any 
person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this ordinance 
as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or 
unconstitutional; and the City Council of the City of Dickinson, Texas, declares that it 
would have passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of 
any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, or whether there be one or 
more parts. 

 
 

 Section 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
date of passage, in accordance with the law. 
 
 DULY PASSED AND APPROVED on first reading this ___ day of _______, 

2009. 
 



 
CITY OF DICKINSON, TEXAS – ORDINANCE NUMBER XXX-2009 Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 DULY PASSED AND APPROVED on second and final reading this ____ day of 
_________, 2009. 
 
 DULY PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on third and final reading this 
_____ day of __________2009. 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Julie Masters, Mayor 
      City of Dickinson, Texas 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Carol L. McLemore, City Secretary 
City of Dickinson, Texas 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Loren B. Smith, City Attorney 
City of Dickinson, Texas 



TAB 12 



 Dickinson City Council
Agenda Item Data Sheet

 

ACTIONS TAKEN 
APPROVAL 
YES   NO 

READINGS PASSED 
1st   2nd   3rd  

OTHER 

  
PAGE 1 OF 2 

 
MEETING DATE March 10, 2009 
  

 
TOPIC:   CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING:  

Authorize Staff to request permission for the City of Dickinson to 
participate in Galveston County’s Voluntary Buyout and Elevation 
Program.  

 
BACKGROUND Two property owners in Dickinson are interested in the Voluntary 

Buyout and Elevation program.  One property owner is interested 
in the buyout program and one property owner is interested in the 
elevation program.  When we approached Jeff Ward who is 
assisting the County in applying for the program, he said it was 
cost prohibitive for him to prepare the application for the program 
for only two properties.  He asked the County if we could 
participate with their application for the program and include the 
two properties in Dickinson.  Commissioner’s Court met on 
Wednesday, March 4, and approved Dickinson to participate in 
their program, but we must make a request to be included. 
 
Funding for the buyout or elevation program is only at 75%.  Both 
property owners understand that the City of Dickinson does not 
have any money to participate in the other 25% of the cost and 
both are willing to fund that portion themselves. 
 
If a property is bought out under this program, it must forever 
remain vacant and will become green space that the City will be 
responsible for maintaining.  In talking with David Baker regarding 
the CDBG allocation which will be available through HGAC, it 
may be possible to assist these two property owners under that 
program and in that case, the property could be purchased and 
sold for use by someone else.  However, Mr. Baker said that it 
would be prudent to apply for this program, in case it would not 
qualify under the CDBG requirements. 

 
RECOMMENDATION Staff recommends that Council authorize requesting the County 

to include Dickinson in their application for the Voluntary Buyout 
and Elevation Program. 

 
ATTACHMENTS Voluntary Buyout and Elevation Program Property Owner 

Handbook. 
 



 Dickinson City Council
Agenda Item Data Sheet

 

ACTIONS TAKEN 
APPROVAL 
YES   NO 

READINGS PASSED 
1st   2nd   3rd  

OTHER 

  
PAGE 2 OF 2 

FUNDING ISSUES X Not applicable 
Not budgeted 
Full Amount already budgeted. 
Funds to be transferred from Acct.#      -     -      

 

 
SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER 
Carol L. McLemore, City Secretary 

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL 
 
 

 

















TAB 13 



 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 

RECESS TIME:______________________ 



TAB 14 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECONVENE 
 

TIME:___________________________ 



TAB 15 



ITEM 15 
NOTES:________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________
________________________________________________ 



TAB 16 



 

ADJOURN 
 
TIME:_______________________________ 
MOTION:____________________________ 
SECOND:____________________________ 
VOTE_______________________________ 




